Registration No.: 199901026859 (501759-M)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

Note:
(1) We recorded a net cash flow used in operating activities of approximately RM2.0 million in

FYE 2020, mainly due to an outstanding amount of RM25.1 million from Changhuat Plastic.
On 31 December 2020, Cape EMS entered into an agreement with Changhuat Plastic to
extend the repayment term for the outstanding amount of RM25.1 million to December
2021. Subsequently in December 2021, the repayment term for the outstanding amount of
RM7.6 million was further extended to December 2022. As at the LPD, the outstanding
receivables has been settled.

Please refer to Section 12 and Section 13 of this Prospectus for our detailed financial information.

3.11 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in
our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Promoters and
Substantial
Shareholders

Nationality/
Country of

Incorporation

Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (1)(%)

No. of
Shares (1)(%)

No. of
Shares (2)(%)

No. of
Shares (2)(%)

  (‘000)  (‘000)  (‘000)  (‘000)
Promoters and Substantial Shareholders
Tee Kim Chin Malaysian (3)450,000 60.0 - - (3)374,500 40.6 - -
Tee Kim Yok Malaysian (4)138,750 18.5 - - (4)127,550 13.8 - -

Substantial Shareholder
Fortress  Malaysia (5)153,187 20.4 - - (5)153,187 16.6 - -

Notes:
(1) Based on our issued Shares before our IPO of 750,000,000 Shares following the Pre-IPO

Restructuring Exercise, details of which are set out in Section 6.1.1 of this Prospectus.
(2) Based on our enlarged issued Shares after our IPO of 923,000,000 Shares.
(3) Tee Kim Chin has provided 2 pledges over her 450,000,000 Shares in favour of (i) Ambank

Islamic Berhad (“AmIslamic Bank”) for a Murabahah Tawarruq Term Financing-i
(“AmIslamic Facility”) she obtained and (ii) Ambank (M) Berhad (“Ambank”) for a term
loan obtained by Tee Kim Yok (“Ambank Facility”) as described in Note (4) below, which